Unlike most industrial companies, virtually all of the assets and liabilities of a financial institution are monetary in nature. As a result, interest rates
have a more significant impact on a financial institution’s performance than the general level of inflation. However, inflation affects financial
institutions by increasing their cost of goods and services purchased, as well as the cost of salaries and benefits, occupancy expense, and similar
items. Inflation and related increases in interest rates generally decrease the market value of investments and loans held and may adversely affect
liquidity, earnings, and shareholders’ equity. Mortgage originations and re-financings tend to slow as interest rates increase, and higher interest
rates likely will reduce the Company’s earnings from such activities and the income from the sale of residential mortgage loans in the secondary
market.

Item 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

See Management’s discussion and analysis “Interest Rate Sensitivity.”

Market risk refers to potential losses arising from changes in interest rates, and other relevant market rates or prices.

Table of Contents

% Change in Projected Baseline Net

Change in Interest Rates

Interest Income

1-12 months 13-24 months

+2.00% 10.41% 16.06%

+1.00% 5.30% 8.52%

Current 0.00% 0.00%

-1.00% (6.35)% (12.40)%

64

Interest rate risk, defined as the exposure of net interest income and Economic Value of Equity, or “EVE,” to adverse movements in interest rates, is
the Company’s primary market risk, and mainly arises from the structure of the balance sheet (non-trading activities). The Company is also exposed
to market risk in its investing activities. The Company’s Asset/Liability Committee, or “ALCO,” meets regularly and is responsible for reviewing the
interest rate sensitivity position of the Company and establishing policies to monitor and limit exposure to interest rate risk. The policies established